Ross Valley Fire Department
777 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960

AGENDAS & STAFF REPORTS ONLINE: https://rossvalleyfire.org/about/board/board-meetings
Email: sstettler@rossvalleyfire.org

ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA
Wednesday, January 8, 2025
San Anselmo Town Council Chambers, at 525 San Anselmo Ave. San Anselmo,
CA 94960, and via Zoom.

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82555726168
Or Telephone: +1 669 900 6833 | Webinar ID: 825 5572 6168
For callers *9 to raise your hand *6 to mute/unmute

Remote Access to Meeting Information: RVFD Board of Directors offers remote access to meetings via
Zoom or through other internet or electronic access. Participation in the meeting via Zoom or other
electronic access is provided as a courtesy to the public where no members of the Fire Board are
attending the meeting via teleconference as defined in Government Code section 54953. When no
members of the Fire Board are attending the meeting via teleconference if a technical error or outage
occurs on the Zoom or electronic feed, the Fire Board may continue the meeting without waiting for Zoom
or electronic access to return. Meetings are held in public at the San Anselmo Town Council Chambers,
at 525 San Anselmo Ave. San Anselmo, CA 94960 unless otherwise noted in a specific agenda.

6:30 pm RVFD Board Meeting

1. Call to order — 6:30 pm.
2. Announce Adjournment to Closed Session:

Convene in Closed Session:
a) Conference with Labor Negotiator (Government Code §54957.6)
1)  Agency Designated Representative: Dan Mahoney/Dave Donery
Employee Organization: Ross Valley Fire Chief Officers Association and
Ross Valley Fire Fighter Association
Regarding: Labor Negotiations

3. Announce Action in Closed Session, if any.

4. Chief Report — Verbal update by Fire Chief Mahoney
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5. Consent Agenda: Items on the consent agenda may be removed and discussed separately.
Discussion may take place at the end of the agenda. Otherwise, all items may be
approved with one action.

a) Acknowledge check register issued during December

Item Sa — Check Register

b) Receive call report and out of jurisdiction report for December

Item 5b — Call & Out of Jurisdiction Reports

c) Receive current budget report
Item 5c — Budget Report
d) Approve Minutes of the December 11, 2024, Board meeting

Item 5d — Minutes December 11. 2024

e) Approve Fire Inspector/Senior Fire Inspector Job Description

Item Se — Staff Report to Approve Fire Inspector/Senior Fire Inspector Job
Description
Item Se — Attachment #1 — Fire Inspector/Senior Fire Inspector Job

Description

6. Appoint President and Vice President to the Ross Valley Fire Department Board of
Directors for 2025 — Fire Chief Mahoney

Item 6 — Staff Report to Appoint President and Vice President to the Board for
2025

7. Approve Resolution 25-01 Adopting a Department Purchasing Policy — Fire Chief
Mahoney

Item 7 — Staff Report for Department Purchasing Policy
Item 7 — Attachment #1 — Purchasing Policy
Item 7 — Attachment #2 — Resolution 25-01
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8. Receive Staff Report and Provide Staff with Direction Regarding the Town of Ross
Station 18 One-Year Delay Closure Letter — Fire Chief Mahoney

Item 8 — Staff Report for Town of Ross Station 18 One-Year Delay Closure
Item & — Attachment #1 — 2022 Third Amendment to JPA

Item 8 — Attachment #2 — Letter From Ross Requesting One-Year Delay In
Station 18 Closure

Item 8 — Attachment #3 — 2022 Staffing-Deployment Side Letter

0. Board requests for future agenda items, questions, and comments to staff, staff
miscellaneous items.

10. Open time for public expression. The public is welcome to address the Board at this time
on matters, not on the agenda. However, please be advised that pursuant to Government
Code Section 54954.2, the Board is not permitted to take action on any matter not on the
agenda unless it determines that an emergency exists or that the need to take action arose
following the posting of the agenda.

11. Adjourn

The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, February 12, 2025, in person at the San Anselmo
Town Council Chambers, at 525 San Anselmo Ave. San Anselmo, CA 94960, and via zoom.

Samantte Stattten

s/Samantha Stettler, Administrative Assistant

This agenda was posted in accordance with #54954.2 and #54954.3 of the Government Code. Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Board
regarding any item on this agenda after the distribution of the original packet will be made available for public inspection at the public counter at the Fire Station
located at 777 San Anselmo Ave., San Anselmo. AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS AND ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES MAY BE REQUESTED BY CALLING
(415) 258-4686 AT LEAST 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE. COPIES OF DOCUMENTS ARE AVAILABLE IN ACCESSIBLE FORMATS UPON REQUEST.
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Vendor Number

Ross Valley Fire, CA

Vendor Name

Bank Code: AP-Accounts Payable

01058
Payable #

689725

01326
Payable #

Able Tire & Brake
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
01.25.62989.00

Invoice
01.25.62989.00

Invoice
01.25.62989.00

AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC

Payable Type
Account Number

Check Report
By Check Number
Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
12/05/2024 Regular
Payable Description

Account Name Item Description

0.00 6,723.02 24061
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount

Post Date

11/19/2024 11.19.2024 - TIRE INSPECTIONS & SERVIC 0.00 760.00
FLEET PARTS 11.19.2024 - TIRE INSPECTIONS 760.00
11/19/2024 11.19.2024 - 2010 PIERCE E22 - TIRE SERV 0.00 2,981.51
FLEET PARTS 11.19.2024 - 2010 PIERCE E22 - 2,981.51
11/19/2024 11.19.2024 - 2020 PIERCE UNIT 21 - TIRE 0.00 2,981.51
FLEET PARTS 11.19.2024 - 2020 PIERCE UNIT 2,981.51
12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 1,423.93 24062

Post Date Payable Description

Account Name Item Description

Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount

1KLX-71L7-CD7Q Invoice 11/23/2024 11.23.2024 - VACUUM CLEANER 0.00 388.91
01.14.61500.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  11.23.2024 - VACUUM CLEANER 388.91
1PXD-Q14T-HT9Q Invoice 11/29/2024 11.29.2024 - FIREFIGHTER HANDBOOKS 0.00 976.01
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  11.29.2024 - FIREFIGHTER HAN 976.01
1WNK-73TK-MH4  Invoice 11/24/2024 11.24.2024 - FIREFIGHTER WEDGES 0.00 59.01
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  11.24.2024 - FIREFIGHTER WED 59.01
01272 Diesel Direct West Inc 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 2,999.03 24063
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
86210549 Invoice 11/21/2024 11.21.2024 - GASOLINE UNL - 150.1 GAL 0.00 764.08
01.25.62988.00 FUEL 11.21.2024 - GASOLINE UNL - 1 764.08
86210550 Invoice 11/21/2024 11.21.2024 - ULSD CLEAR - 273.2 GAL 0.00 1,351.16
01.25.62988.00 FUEL 11.21.2024 - ULSD CLEAR - 273. 1,351.16
86224004 Invoice 11/29/2024 11.29.2024 - GASOLINE UNL - 32.0 GAL 0.00 159.04
01.25.62988.00 FUEL 11.29.2024 - GASOLINE UNL - 3 159.04
86224005 Invoice 11/29/2024 11.29.2024 - ULSD CLEAR - 146.5 GAL 0.00 724.75
01.25.62988.00 FUEL 11.29.2024 - ULSD CLEAR - 146. 724.75
01447 HRTM Consulting 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 360.00 24064
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
0007758 Invoice 11/01/2024 11.01.2024 - TELESTAFF SOLUTION CONS 0.00 360.00
01.05.61121.00 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/S  11.01.2024 - TELESTAFF SOLUTI 360.00
01028 L. N. Curtis and Sons 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 3,694.84 24065
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV856090 Invoice 08/16/2024 08.16.2024 - WILDLAND JACKETS - HERBE 0.00 1,750.19
01.10.62213.00 PERSONAL PROTECTIVEE  08.16.2024 - WILDLAND JACKET 1,750.19
INV887910 Invoice 11/19/2024 11.19.2024 - WILDLAND JACKETS - HERBE 0.00 1,944.65
01.10.62213.00 PERSONAL PROTECTIVEE  11.19.2024 - WILDLAND JACKET 1,944.65
01090 Lynx Technologies Inc 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 2,045.99 24066
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Check Report Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
10302 Invoice 12/02/2024 12.02.2024 - WALL MAPS 0.00 2,045.99
01.10.63131.00 EQUIPMENT 12.02.2024 - WALL MAPS 2,045.99
01211 Mark Clementi PhD 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 844.00 24067
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
11-15-24 Invoice 11/15/2024 11.15.2024 - EMPLYMNT PSYCH EVALS - E 0.00 844.00
01.05.61129.00 HIRING EXPENSES 11.15.2024 - EMPLYMNT PSYCH 844.00
01234 Napa Auto Parts 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 122.27 24068
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
905372 Invoice 11/26/2024 11.26.2024 - DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID 0.00 122.27
01.25.62988.00 FUEL 11.26.2024 - DIESEL EXHAUST FL 122.27
01452 Nicholas Hurn 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 450.00 24069
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007625 Invoice 11/24/2024 11.24.2024 - REIMB - CSFT COMPANY OFF 0.00 450.00
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  11.24.2024 - REIMB - CSFT COM 450.00
01020 PG&E 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 2,145.86 24070
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
758-11212024 Invoice 11/21/2024 11.21.2024 - UTILITIES - OCT 2024 0.00 2,145.86
01.14.61702.00 GAS AND ELECTRIC 11.21.2024 - UTILITIES - OCT 20 2,145.86
01468 RICHARD HILL 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 2,800.00 24071
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
465 Invoice 12/02/2024 12.02.2024 - BKGRND INVSTGNS - LEMIEU 0.00 2,800.00
01.05.61129.00 HIRING EXPENSES 12.02.2024 - BKGRND INVSTGNS 2,800.00
01181 Royce Wintermute 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 1,430.03 24072
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007624 Invoice 11/24/2024 11.24.2024 - REIMB - CA FIRE MECHANIC 0.00 640.03
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  11.24.2024 - REIMB - CA FIRE M 640.03
INV0007626 Invoice 11/24/2024 11.24.2024 - REIMB - CA FIRE MECHANICS 0.00 790.00
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  11.24.2024 - REIMB - CA FIRE M 790.00
01509 Vestis Group, Inc. (f/k/a ARAMARK UNIFORM & 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 158.65 24073
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
5080535353 Invoice 11/25/2024 11.25.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 11.25.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
5080535354 Invoice 11/25/2024 11.25.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 11.25.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
5080535936 Invoice 11/26/2024 11.26.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 11.26.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
5080538982 Invoice 12/02/2024 12.02.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 12.02.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
5080538983 Invoice 12/02/2024 12.02.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 12.02.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
01151 Zoll 12/05/2024 Regular 0.00 749.55 24074
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Check Report Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV00189470 Invoice 12/02/2024 12.02.2024 - FIRERMS ENTRIPRISE ANNU 0.00 749.55
01.05.61105.00 OTHER CONTRACT SERVI 12.02.2024 - FIRERMS ENTRIPRI 749.55
01510 ATCO Pest Control Inc 12/09/2024 Regular 0.00 9,840.00 24075
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
142101 Invoice 11/18/2024 11.18.2024 - STN 18 - EXCLUSION SERVICE 0.00 2,460.00
01.14.61500.18 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  11.18.2024 - STN 18 - EXCLUSIO 2,460.00
142316 Invoice 11/19/2024 11.19.2024 - STN 18 - EXCLUSION SERVICE 0.00 2,460.00
01.14.61500.18 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  11.19.2024 - STN 18 - EXCLUSIO 2,460.00
142505 Invoice 11/20/2024 11.20.2024 - STN 18 - EXCLUSION SERVICE 0.00 2,460.00
01.14.61500.18 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  11.20.2024 - STN 18 - EXCLUSIO 2,460.00
142692 Invoice 11/21/2024 11.21.2024 - STN 18 - INSULATION RMVL/ 0.00 2,460.00
01.14.61500.18 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  11.21.2024 - STN 18 - INSULATI 2,460.00
01073 U.S. Bank (CalCARD) 12/09/2024 Regular 0.00 10,379.43 24076
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007655 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.22.2024 - MAHONEY - ZOOM 0.00 23.50
01.05.61105.00 OTHER CONTRACT SERVI 10.22.2024 - MAHONEY - ZOOM 79.00
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  10.17.2024 - MAHONEY - HILTO -55.50
INV0007656 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.28.2024 - MAHONEY - UBER 0.00 34.90
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  10.28.2024 - MAHONEY - UBER 34.90
INV0007657 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.31.2024 - MAHONEY - UBER 0.00 23.99
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  10.31.2024 - MAHONEY - UBER 23.99
INV0007658 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.30.2024 - MAHONEY - TOWN & COUN 0.00 671.43
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  10.30.2024 - MAHONEY - TOWN 671.43
INV0007659 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.31.2024 - MAHONEY - UBER 0.00 86.15
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  10.31.2024 - MAHONEY - UBER 86.15
INV0007660 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.30.2024 - MAHONEY - SAN URBAN CR 0.00 29.18
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATIO  10.30.2024 - MAHONEY - SAN U 29.18
INV0007661 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.14.2024 - MAHONEY - ZOOM 0.00 2.90
01.05.61105.00 OTHER CONTRACT SERVI 11.14.2024 - MAHONEY - ZOOM 2.90
INV0007662 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.22.2024 - BASTIANON - SHELL 0.00 80.00
01.15.61131.00 FIRE PREVENTION 10.22.2024 - BASTIANON - SHEL 80.00
INV0007663 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.25.2024 - BASTIANON - NFPA 0.00 347.66
01.15.61131.00 FIRE PREVENTION 10.25.2024 - BASTIANON - NFPA 347.66
INV0007664 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.07.2024 - PETERSON - BATTERIES PLUS 0.00 129.97
01.05.62000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 11.07.2024 - PETERSON - BATTE 129.97
INV0007665 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.06.2024 - POPKEN - FRANCISC ENOS FI 0.00 353.70
01.25.61600.00 FLEET MAINTENANCE/RE  11.06.2024 - POPKEN - FRANCIS 353.70
INV0007666 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.07.2024 - POPKEN - FRANCISC ENOS FI 0.00 2,286.00
01.25.61600.00 FLEET MAINTENANCE/RE  11.07.2024 - POPKEN - FRANCIS 2,286.00
INV0007667 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.08.2024 - POPKEN - FRANCISC ENOS FI 0.00 2,675.36
01.25.61600.00 FLEET MAINTENANCE/RE ~ 11.08.2024 - POPKEN - FRANCIS 2,675.36
INV0007668 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.26.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - FRY SPECIAL 0.00 1,419.64
01.14.63040.00 APPLIANCES 10.26.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - FR 1,419.64
INV0007669 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.31.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - SAN ANSEL 0.00 33.50
01.05.62200.00 GENERAL DEPARTMENTS  10.31.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - SA 33.50
INV0007670 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.02.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - APPLE.COM 0.00 32.72
01.14.63041.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 11.02.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - AP 32.72
INV0007671 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.02.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - APPLE.COM 0.00 86.31
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Check Report

Vendor Number

Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number

01.14.63041.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 11.02.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - AP 86.31
INV0007672 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.02.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - APPLE.COM 0.00 108.16
01.14.63041.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 11.02.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - AP 108.16
INV0007673 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.08.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - APPLE.COM 0.00 654.41
01.14.63041.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 11.08.2024 - ILLINGWORTH - AP 654.41
INV0007674 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.31.2024 - HOGGAN - FAIRFAX MARKET 0.00 33.20
01.05.62200.00 GENERAL DEPARTMENTS  10.31.2024 - HOGGAN - FAIRFAX 33.20
INV0007675 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.25.2024 - POPPE - SAFEWAY 0.00 132.24
01.05.62200.00 GENERAL DEPARTMENT S 10.25.2024 - POPPE - SAFEWAY 132.24
INV0007676 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.06.2024 - POPPE - COSTCO 0.00 100.46
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN  11.06.2024 - POPPE - COSTCO 100.46
INV0007677 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.06.2024 - POPPE - COSTCO 0.00 153.97
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN  11.06.2024 - POPPE - COSTCO 153.97
INV0007678 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.07.2024 - POPPE - COSTCO 0.00 152.91
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN  11.07.2024 - POPPE - COSTCO 152.91
INV0007679 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.23.2024 - STETTLER - STAPLES 0.00 172.42
01.05.62000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10.23.2024 - STETTLER - STAPLE 172.42
INV0007680 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.23.2024 - STETTLER - CROWN TROPHY 0.00 25.80
01.05.62200.00 GENERAL DEPARTMENTS  10.23.2024 - STETTLER - CROW 25.80
INV0007681 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.24.2024 - STETTLER - STAMPS.COM 0.00 19.99
01.05.62003.00 POSTAGE 10.24.2024 - STETTLER - STAMP 19.99
INV0007682 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.25.2024 - STETTLER - STAMPS.COM 0.00 79.67
01.05.62003.00 POSTAGE 10.25.2024 - STETTLER - STAMP 79.67
INV0007683 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.27.2024 - STETTLER - MAILCHIMP 0.00 100.00
01.05.61129.00 HIRING EXPENSES 10.27.2024 - STETTLER - MAILC 100.00
INV0007684 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.25.2024 - STETTLER - COSTCO 0.00 59.97
01.05.62200.00 GENERAL DEPARTMENTS  10.25.2024 - STETTLER - COSTC 59.97
INV0007685 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.31.2024 - STETTLER - USPS 0.00 10.45
01.05.61129.00 HIRING EXPENSES 10.31.2024 - STETTLER - USPS 10.45
INV0007686 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.08.2024 - STETTLER - CROWN TROPHY 0.00 26.07
01.05.62200.00 GENERAL DEPARTMENTS  11.08.2024 - STETTLER - CROW 26.07
INV0007687 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.19.2024 - STETTLER - STAPLES 0.00 115.83
01.05.62000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 11.19.2024 - STETTLER - STAPLE 115.83
INV0007688 Invoice 11/22/2024 10.31.2024 - WILSON - FAIRFAX MARKET 0.00 27.96
01.05.62200.00 GENERAL DEPARTMENTS  10.31.2024 - WILSON - FAIRFAX 27.96
INV0007689 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.07.2024 - GRASSER - JOTFORM 0.00 49.00
01.05.61129.00 HIRING EXPENSES 11.07.2024 - GRASSER - JOTFOR 49.00
INV0007690 Invoice 11/22/2024 11.10.2024 - GRASSER - TWILIO 0.00 40.01
01.14.61705.00 TELEPHONE 11.10.2024 - GRASSER - TWILIO 40.01
**Void** 12/09/2024 Regular 0.00 0.00 24077
**Void** 12/09/2024 Regular 0.00 0.00 24078
01285 360 Rescue LLC 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 246.58 24079
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
20241205C Invoice 12/05/2024 12.05.2024 - ANCHOR WEBBING 0.00 246.58
01.10.63131.00 EQUIPMENT 12.05.2024 - ANCHOR WEBBING 246.58
01326 AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 43.40 24080
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
1PWN-CHMY-MX  Invoice 12/07/2024 12.07.2024 - AIR FILTER 0.00 43.40
01.14.61500.18 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  12.07.2024 - AIR FILTER 43.40
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Check Report

Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
01433 AT&T Corp 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 5,379.48 24081
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
243159229 Invoice 11/27/2024 11.27.2024 - WIRELESS - 10.11.24-11.10.2 0.00 5,379.48
01.14.61705.00 TELEPHONE 11.27.2024 - WIRELESS - 10.11.2 5,379.48
01128 Brian Sheldon McCarthy 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 7,700.00 24082
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007699 Invoice 12/05/2024 12.05.2024 - FIRE MTGTN MGMT - 10.07. 0.00 7,700.00
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 12.05.2024 - FIRE MTGTN MGM 7,700.00
01511 Burke, Williams & Sorenson LLP 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 2,014.00 24083
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
331545 Invoice 11/15/2024 11.15.2024 - CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS - 0.00 2,014.00
01.05.61105.00 OTHER CONTRACT SERVI 11.15.2024 - CONTRACT NEGOTI 2,014.00
01512 Cisco Air Systems, Inc. 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 825.00 24084
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
278041-1 Invoice 11/13/2024 11.13.2024 - STN 21 - COMPRESSOR RECI 0.00 825.00
01.14.61500.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  11.13.2024 - STN 21 - COMPRES 825.00
01016 Diego Truck Repair Inc 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 3,308.91 24085
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
69466 Invoice 08/08/2024 08.08.2024 - 2006 PIERCE ALL WHEEL STE 0.00 3,308.91
01.25.61600.00 FLEET MAINTENANCE/RE  08.08.2024 - 2006 PIERCE ALL 3,308.91
01272 Diesel Direct West Inc 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 934.10 24086
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
86240367 Invoice 12/06/2024 12.06.2024 - GASOLINE UNL - 40.1 GAL 0.00 195.67
01.25.62988.00 FUEL 12.06.2024 - GASOLINE UNL - 4 195.67
86240368 Invoice 12/06/2024 12.06.2024 - ULSD CLEAR - 152.9 GAL 0.00 738.43
01.25.62988.00 FUEL 12.06.2024 - ULSD CLEAR - 152. 738.43
01006 Fire Agencies Self Insurance System 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 1,109.07 24087
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Claim #24016201 Invoice 12/12/2024 12.12.2024 - REIMB - VANDYKE CLAIM #2 0.00 1,109.07
01.00.49513.00 WORKERS COMP REIMBU  12.12.2024 - REIMB - VANDYKE 1,109.07
01363 Forster & Kroeger Landscape Maintenance, Inc. 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 86,280.00 24088
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
10040 Invoice 10/31/2024 10.31.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTION-FALLE 0.00 14,000.00
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 10.31.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTI 14,000.00
10041 Invoice 10/31/2024 10.31.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTION - WEL 0.00 13,100.00
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 10.31.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTI 13,100.00
10042 Invoice 10/31/2024 10.31.2024-FIRE FUEL REDUCTION-LOMA 0.00 11,450.00
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 10.31.2024-FIRE FUEL REDUCTI 11,450.00
10043 Invoice 10/31/2024 10.31.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTION - STU 0.00 10,890.00
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 10.31.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTI 10,890.00
10044 Invoice 11/30/2024 11.30.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTION - WO 0.00 10,890.00
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 11.30.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTI 10,890.00
10045 Invoice 11/30/2024 11.30.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTION - AVE 0.00 14,190.00
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Check Report Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024
Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 11.30.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTI 14,190.00
10046 Invoice 11/30/2024 11.30.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTION - PRO 0.00 11,760.00
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 11.30.2024 - FIRE FUEL REDUCTI 11,760.00
01295 Grier Argall Plumbing Inc 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 705.66 24089
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
18283 Invoice 11/26/2024 11.26.2024 - STN 19 - MOVE PLUMBING 0.00 705.66
01.14.61500.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  11.26.2024 - STN 19 - MOVE PL 705.66
01036 Marin County Tax Collector 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 386.00 24090
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
IN0354040 Invoice 12/01/2024 12.01.2024 - HAZMAT BUSINESS PLAN FEE 0.00 386.00
01.14.61500.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  12.01.2024 - HAZMAT BUSINESS 386.00
01095 Richards Watson Gershon 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 3,718.31 24091
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
250783 Invoice 11/30/2024 11.30.2024 - GENERAL LEGAL COUNSEL - 0.00 3,718.31
01.05.61107.00 ATTORNEY/LEGAL FEES 11.30.2024 - GENERAL LEGAL C 3,718.31
01440 The Tree Man, LLC 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 1,250.00 24092
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
082824-51 Invoice 11/04/2024 11.04.2024 - TREE/BUSH REMOVAL 0.00 1,250.00
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 11.04.2024 - TREE/BUSH REMO 1,250.00
01509 Vestis Group, Inc. (f/k/a ARAMARK UNIFORM & 12/16/2024 Regular 0.00 126.92 24093
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
5080539976 Invoice 12/03/2024 12.03.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 12.03.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
5080542603 Invoice 12/09/2024 12.09.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 12.09.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
5080542604 Invoice 12/09/2024 12.09.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 12.09.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
5080543532 Invoice 12/10/2024 12.10.2024 - NON GARMENT LAUNDRY SE 0.00 31.73
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENAN 12.10.2024 - NON GARMENT LA 31.73
Bank Code AP Summary
Payable Payment
Payment Type Count Count Discount Payment
Regular Checks 92 31 0.00 160,194.03
Manual Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Voided Checks 0 2 0.00 0.00
Bank Drafts 0 0 0.00 0.00
EFT's 0 0 0.00 0.00
92 33 0.00 160,194.03
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Check Report

Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Bank Code: PY-Payroll Payable
01013 AFLAC Business Services 12/06/2024 Regular 0.00 4,144.65 11534
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007631 Invoice 12/13/2024 AFLAC 0.00 4,144.65
01.00.20271.00 AFLAC P/R DEDUCTION AFLAC 4,144.65
01004 CAPF 12/06/2024 Regular 0.00 472.00 11535
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
CMO0000227 Credit Memo 12/13/2024 DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 -44.75
01.00.20275.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE W  DISABILITY INSURANCE -44.75
INV0007634 Invoice 12/13/2024 DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 516.75
01.00.20275.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE W  DISABILITY INSURANCE 516.75
01161 Nationwide Retirement Solutions 12/06/2024 Regular 0.00 2,217.00 11536
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007636 Invoice 12/13/2024 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 0.00 2,217.00
01.00.20277.00 DEFERRED COMP. W/ NR ~ NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 2,217.00
01069 Ross Valley Firefighters Association 12/06/2024 Regular 0.00 3,315.00 11537
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007647 Invoice 12/13/2024 UNION DUES 0.00 3,315.00
01.00.20289.00 UNION DUES WITHHELD UNION DUES 3,315.00
01069 Ross Valley Firefighters Association 12/09/2024 Regular 0.00 331.50 11538
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007695 Invoice 12/13/2024 UNION DUES 0.00 331.50
01.00.20289.00 UNION DUES WITHHELD UNION DUES 331.50
01013 AFLAC Business Services 12/18/2024 Regular 0.00 4,144.65 11543
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007704 Invoice 12/31/2024 AFLAC 0.00 4,144.65
01.00.20271.00 AFLAC P/R DEDUCTION AFLAC 4,144.65
01004 CAPF 12/18/2024 Regular 0.00 472.00 11544
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007707 Invoice 12/31/2024 DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 471.50
01.00.20275.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE W  DISABILITY INSURANCE 471.50
INV0007708 Invoice 12/31/2024 DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.50
01.00.20275.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE W  DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.50
01161 Nationwide Retirement Solutions 12/18/2024 Regular 0.00 2,217.00 11545
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007710 Invoice 12/31/2024 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 0.00 2,217.00
01.00.20277.00 DEFERRED COMP. W/ NR ~ NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 2,217.00
01069 Ross Valley Firefighters Association 12/18/2024 Regular 0.00 3,646.50 11546
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Check Report Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0007721 Invoice 12/31/2024 UNION DUES 0.00 3,646.50
01.00.20289.00 UNION DUES WITHHELD UNION DUES 3,646.50

Bank Code PY Summary

Payable Payment

Payment Type Count Count Discount Payment
Regular Checks 11 9 0.00 20,960.30
Manual Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Voided Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Bank Drafts 0 0 0.00 0.00
EFT's 0 0 0.00 0.00

11 9 0.00 20,960.30
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Check Report

All Bank Codes Check Summary

Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Payable Payment

Payment Type Count Count Discount Payment

Regular Checks 103 40 0.00 181,154.33

Manual Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00

Voided Checks 0 2 0.00 0.00

Bank Drafts 0 0 0.00 0.00

EFT's 0 0 0.00 0.00

103 42 0.00 181,154.33

Fund Summary
Fund Name Period Amount
98 POOLED PAYROLL 12/2024 20,960.30
99 POOLED CASH 12/2024 160,194.03
181,154.33
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Ross Valley Fire Dept

San Anselmo, CA
This report was generated on 1/2/2025 8:03:28 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 12/01/2024 | End Date: 12/31/2024

Good Intent Call
10.73%

Service Call
20.49%

False Alarm & False Call
10.73%

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
3.41%

Fires
1.46%

Rescue & Emergency Medical Service

53.17%
MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires 3 1.46%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 109 53.17%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 7 3.41%
Service Call 42 20.49%
Good Intent Call 22 10.73%
False Alarm & False Call 22 10.73%

TOTAL 205 100%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING"
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 1 of 2
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Only REVIEWED and/or LOCKED IMPORTED incidents are included. Summary results for a major incident type are
not displayed if the count is zero.




Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
111 - Building fire 1
114 - Chimney or flue fire, confined to chimney or flue 1
150 - QOutside rubbish fire, other 1
300 - Rescue, EMS incident, other 1
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 102
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.
411 - Gasoline or other flammable liquid spill
424 - Carbon monoxide incident
441 - Heat from short circuit (wiring), defective/worn
444 - Power line down
461 - Building or structure weakened or collapsed
500 - Service Call, other
522 - Water or steam leak
541 - Animal problem
550 - Public service assistance, other
553 - Public service
554 - Assist invalid
561 - Unauthorized burning
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup
600 - Good intent call, other
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
650 - Steam, other gas mistaken for smoke, other
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction
740 - Unintentional transmission of alarm, other
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional
744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
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Only REVIEWED and/or LOCKED IMPORTED incidents are included. Summary results for a major incident type are
not displayed if the count is zero.
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% of TOTAL
0.49%
0.49%
0.49%
0.49%

49.76%
0.49%
2.44%
0.49%
0.49%
0.49%
1.46%
0.49%
2.93%
0.49%
0.49%
0.98%

11.71%
2.44%
0.49%
0.98%
0.49%
6.83%
1.95%
0.49%
0.98%
0.98%
1.95%
0.98%
0.98%
2.93%
1.46%
1.46%
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Ross Valley Fire Dept

San Anselmo, CA
This report was generated on 1/2/2025 8:04:10 AM

Incident Type Count per Station for Date Range
Start Date: 12/01/2024 | End Date: 12/31/2024

Station: 00 - MUTUAL AID RESOURCES

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury

# Incidents for 00 - Mutual Aid Resources:

Station: 18 - STATION 18 - Ross

111 - Building fire

[

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury

[
SN

322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries

550 - Public service assistance, other

553 - Public service

561 - Unauthorized burning

571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address

735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction

736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction

745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional

S N N N A B e e N )

# Incidents for 18 - Station 18 :

N
(]

Station: 19 - STATION 19 - San Anselmo

150 - Outside rubbish fire, other

I

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury

w
-

324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.

411 - Gasoline or other flammable liquid spill

444 - Power line down

500 - Service Call, other

553 - Public service

554 - Assist invalid

600 - Good intent call, other

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

650 - Steam, other gas mistaken for smoke, other

651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke

733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction

735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction

740 - Unintentional transmission of alarm, other

743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional

744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional
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745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional | 1

# Incidents for 19 - Station 19:

68

Station: 20 - STATION 20 - Sleepy Hollow

114 - Chimney or flue fire, confined to chimney or flue

I

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury

=
]

324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.

424 - Carbon monoxide incident

444 - Power line down

461 - Building or structure weakened or collapsed

522 - Water or steam leak

541 - Animal problem

550 - Public service assistance, other

553 - Public service

554 - Assist invalid

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address

651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke

743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional

RlrINviw|lkr|lo|lkr|lrlkRrlRrINIEIN

# Incidents for 20 - Station 20:

N
N

Station: 21 - STATION 21 - Fairfax

300 - Rescue, EMS incident, other

I

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury

w
[ee]

441 - Heat from short circuit (wiring), defective/worn

500 - Service Call, other

553 - Public service

554 - Assist invalid

571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address

736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction

744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional

Rlrlr|lo|lr|Nvo|lNv] R

# Incidents for 21 - Station 21:

Only REVIEWED incidents included.
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SubCategory

Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND
Revenue

Ross Valley Fire, CA

475 - MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS
495 - OUTSIDE / MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Revenue Total:

Original
Total Budget

13,337,352.00
1,570,120.00

Budget Report

Group Summary
For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Variance
Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining

13,337,352.00 1,111,446.09 6,668,676.38  -6,668,675.62  50.00%
1,570,120.00 82,923.76 1,025,209.82 -544,910.18  34.71%

14,907,472.00

14,907,472.00 1,194,369.85 7,693,886.20 -7,213,585.80 48.39%

Expense
600 - SALARIES AND WAGES 7,239,271.00 7,239,271.00 625,033.85 3,680,982.07 3,558,288.93 49.15%
601 - RETIREMENT 2,831,208.00 2,831,208.00 95,277.91 2,042,785.30 788,422.70 27.85%
602 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,591,377.00 2,591,377.00 124,283.09 1,388,597.02 1,202,779.98 46.41%
610 - TRAINING 48,260.00 48,260.00 0.00 19,577.62 28,682.38 59.43%
611 - OUTSIDE SERVICES 938,414.00 938,414.00 4,154.46 225,221.37 713,192.63 76.00%
613 - PUBLICATION / DUES 10,162.00 10,162.00 0.00 2,597.56 7,564.44 74.44%
614 - MAINTENANCE 23,787.00 23,787.00 0.00 -76.80 23,863.80 100.32%
615 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 78,500.00 78,500.00 429.40 22,331.51 56,168.49 71.55%
616 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 124,115.00 124,115.00 0.00 44,705.42 79,409.58 63.98%
617 - UTILITIES 168,503.00 168,503.00 0.00 55,971.37 112,531.63 66.78%
620 - OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,215.00 6,215.00 0.00 1,249.96 4,965.04 79.89%
622 - DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 135,595.00 135,595.00 540.44 64,369.62 71,225.38 52.53%
625 - FURNISHINGS 8,487.00 8,487.00 0.00 0.00 8,487.00 100.00%
629 - MISCELLANEOUS 118,760.00 118,760.00 934.10 33,358.15 85,401.85 71.91%
630 - EQUIPMENT 53,404.00 53,404.00 0.00 3,871.13 49,532.87 92.75%
631 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 155,787.00 155,787.00 2,292.57 53,097.13 102,689.87 65.92%
644 - MERA BOND PAYMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 74,199.00 -74,199.00 0.00%
670 - TRANSFERS OUT 376,626.00 376,626.00 0.00 0.00 376,626.00 100.00%
Expense Total: 14,908,471.00 14,908,471.00 852,945.82 7,712,837.43 7,195,633.57 48.27%
Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit): -999.00 -999.00 341,424.03 -18,951.23 -17,952.23 -1,797.02%

Fund: 15 - VEHICLE FUND

Revenue
519 - TRANSFERS IN -376,626.00 -376,626.00 0.00 0.00 376,626.00 100.00%
Revenue Total: -376,626.00 -376,626.00 0.00 0.00 376,626.00 100.00%

Expense
631 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 340,411.00 340,411.00 0.00 -3,900.00 344,311.00 101.15%
640 - PRINCIPAL 161,252.59 161,252.59 0.00 161,252.59 0.00 0.00%
641 - INTEREST 7,864.63 7,864.63 0.00 7,864.63 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 509,528.22 509,528.22 0.00 165,217.22 344,311.00 67.57%
Fund: 15 - VEHICLE FUND Surplus (Deficit): -886,154.22 -886,154.22 0.00 -165,217.22 720,937.00 81.36%
Report Surplus (Deficit): -887,153.22 -887,153.22 341,424.03 -184,168.45 702,984.77 79.24%
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Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Fund Summary

Variance

Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable

Fund Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable)

01 - GENERAL FUND -999.00 -999.00 341,424.03 -18,951.23 -17,952.23

15 - VEHICLE FUND -886,154.22 -886,154.22 0.00 -165,217.22 720,937.00

Report Surplus (Deficit): -887,153.22 -887,153.22 341,424.03 -184,168.45 702,984.77
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Ross Valley Fire, CA

Budget Report

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Variance

Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining

Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND

Revenue
01.00.47501.00 FAIRFAX 2,729,988.00 2,729,988.00 227,499.00 1,364,994.00 -1,364,994.00  50.00 %
01.00.47502.00 ROSS 2,738,189.00 2,738,189.00 228,182.50 1,369,094.68 -1,369,094.32 50.00 %
01.00.47503.00 SAN ANSELMO 4,748,772.00 4,748,772.00 395,731.00 2,374,386.16 -2,374,385.84  50.00 %
01.00.47504.00 SLEEPY HOLLOW 1,499,736.00 1,499,736.00 124,978.00 749,868.00 -749,868.00  50.00 %
01.00.47507.00 PRIOR AUTHORITY RETIREE HEALTH 80,000.00 80,000.00 6,666.67 40,000.02 -39,999.98  50.00 %
01.00.47510.00 PRIOR AUTHORITY RETIREMENT 1,540,667.00 1,540,667.00 128,388.92 770,333.52 -770,333.48  50.00 %
01.00.49501.00 COUNTY OF MARIN 266,875.00 266,875.00 0.00 266,875.00 0.00 0.00 %
01.00.49504.00 RVPA REIMBURSEMENT MEDIC PR 317,511.00 317,511.00 0.00 158,755.32 -158,755.68 50.00 %
01.00.49506.00 RVPA RENTAL 8,360.00 8,360.00 0.00 17,137.84 8,777.84 205.00 %
01.00.49507.00 LAIF INTEREST 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 8,054.98 -16,945.02  67.78%
01.00.49509.00 RVPA AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT 47,290.00 47,290.00 0.00 47,290.00 0.00 0.00 %
01.00.49510.00 PLAN CHECKING FEES 285,000.00 285,000.00 11,042.11 161,521.33 -123,478.67  43.33%
01.00.49511.00 RE-SALE INSPECTION FEES 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 -50,000.00 100.00 %
01.00.49512.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 10,000.00 10,000.00 409.76 1,173.16 -8,826.84  88.27%
01.00.49513.00 WORKERS COMP REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 46,955.35 195,917.21 195,917.21 0.00 %
01.00.49517.00 DISASTER COORDINATOR REIMB. 96,740.00 96,740.00 0.00 0.00 -96,740.00 100.00 %
01.00.49523.00 APPARATUS REPLACEMENT 376,626.00 376,626.00 31,385.41 188,312.46 -188,313.54  50.00 %
01.00.49524.00 TECHNOLOGY FEES 26,718.00 26,718.00 831.13 12,802.52 -13,915.48  52.08 %
01.00.49526.18 STATION MAINT REVENUE #18 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 -15,000.00 100.00 %
01.00.49526.19 STATION MAINT REVENUE #19 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 -15,000.00 100.00 %
01.00.49526.20 STATION MAINT REVENUE #20 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 -15,000.00 100.00 %
01.00.49526.21 STATION MAINT REVENUE #21 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 -15,000.00 100.00 %
01.00.49528.00 MWPA LOCAL FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 62,600.00 62,600.00 0.00 %
01.00.49529.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 0.00 0.00 -7,700.00 -95,230.00 -95,230.00 0.00 %
Revenue Total: 14,907,472.00 14,907,472.00 1,194,369.85 7,693,886.20 -7,213,585.80 48.39%
Expense
01.00.60000.00 REGULAR SALARIES 5,698,118.00 5,698,118.00 419,802.57 2,425,788.04 3,272,329.96  57.43%
01.00.60010.00 TEMPORARY HIRE 17,389.00 17,389.00 0.00 0.00 17,389.00 100.00 %
01.00.60020.00 MINIMUM STAFFING 831,694.00 831,694.00 165,617.06 1,035,082.09 -203,388.09 -24.45%
01.00.60021.00 HOURLY OVERTIME 106,448.00 106,448.00 4,898.61 26,192.66 80,255.34  75.39%
01.00.60024.00 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL OT 24,113.00 24,113.00 2,821.22 22,523.35 1,589.65 6.59 %
01.00.60026.00 OT TRAINING 80,576.00 80,576.00 447.47 7,750.35 72,825.65  90.38 %
01.00.60027.00 HOLIDAY 247,176.00 247,176.00 19,759.17 110,713.22 136,462.78 55.21%
01.00.60028.00 PARAMEDIC TRAINING OVERTIME 37,177.00 37,177.00 1,396.18 1,396.18 35,780.82  96.24 %
01.00.60029.00 FLSA O/T 121,432.00 121,432.00 9,391.57 47,036.18 74,395.82 61.27 %
01.00.60030.00 S/L BUY BACK 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.00 %
01.00.60035.00 RETIRED S/L COMPENSATION 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.00 %
01.00.60039.00 EXECUTIVE OFFICER 3,600.00 3,600.00 300.00 1,800.00 1,800.00  50.00 %
01.00.60040.00 BOARD MEMBER STIPEND 8,000.00 8,000.00 600.00 2,700.00 5,300.00 66.25%
01.00.60100.00 RETIREMENT 2,831,208.00 2,831,208.00 95,277.91 2,042,785.30 788,422.70  27.85%
01.00.60200.00 CAFETERIA HEALTH PLAN 1,085,000.00 1,085,000.00 91,925.63 504,315.09 580,684.91 53.52%
01.00.60210.00 RETIREE HEALTH SAVINGS MATCH 43,641.00 43,641.00 4,300.40 23,114.65 20,526.35  47.03%
01.00.60215.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSUR 548,561.00 548,561.00 0.00 546,538.00 2,023.00 0.37%
01.00.60220.00 PAYROLL TAXES 108,331.00 108,331.00 9,250.88 68,510.42 39,820.58 36.76 %
01.00.60223.00 UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT 28,080.00 28,080.00 2,102.75 11,860.99 16,219.01 57.76 %
01.00.60225.00 EDUCATION REIMBURSEMENT 139,341.00 139,341.00 11,988.43 64,711.17 74,629.83 53.56 %
01.00.60231.00 RETIREES' HEALTH INSURANCE 638,423.00 638,423.00 4,710.00 169,534.45 468,888.55  73.44%
01.00.61103.00 AUDIT & BOOKKEEPING SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 86.19 -86.19 0.00 %
01.00.61115.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE 78,454.00 78,454.00 0.00 71,273.00 7,181.00 9.15%
01.00.62999.00 CONTINGENCY 41,510.00 41,510.00 0.00 0.00 41,510.00 100.00 %
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Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
01.00.67099.00 TRANSFERS OUT 376,626.00 376,626.00 0.00 0.00 376,626.00 100.00 %
01.05.61103.00 AUDIT & BOOKEEPING SERVICES 33,552.00 33,552.00 355.77 14,799.37 18,752.63 55.89 %
01.05.61105.00 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 73,625.00 73,625.00 749.55 45,754.00 27,871.00 37.86 %
01.05.61107.00 ATTORNEY/LEGAL FEES 18,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 5,949.81 12,050.19 66.95 %
01.05.61112.00 PERS ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 2,900.00 2,900.00 249.14 1,603.49 1,296.51 44.71 %
01.05.61120.00 CONTRACT SERVICES-SAN ANSELM 95,555.00 95,555.00 0.00 47,777.50 47,777.50 50.00 %
01.05.61121.00 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/SUPPORT 36,661.00 36,661.00 0.00 19,746.74 16,914.26 46.14 %
01.05.61122.00 WEB PAGE DESIGN AND MAINTENA 8,960.00 8,960.00 0.00 0.00 8,960.00 100.00 %
01.05.61127.00 HEALTH AND WELLNESS 58,991.00 58,991.00 0.00 6,485.00 52,506.00 89.01 %
01.05.61129.00 HIRING EXPENSES 16,000.00 16,000.00 2,800.00 10,376.46 5,623.54 35.15%
01.05.61300.00 PUBLICATIONS AND DUES 10,162.00 10,162.00 0.00 2,597.56 7,564.44 74.44 %
01.05.62000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,100.00 5,100.00 0.00 780.40 4,319.60 84.70 %
01.05.62003.00 POSTAGE 1,115.00 1,115.00 0.00 469.56 645.44 57.89 %
01.05.62200.00 GENERAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 13,932.00 13,932.00 0.00 2,187.83 11,744.17 84.30 %
01.10.60065.02 EXPLORER POST 9,548.00 9,548.00 0.00 0.00 9,548.00 100.00 %
01.10.61000.00 TRAINING AND EDUCATION 48,260.00 48,260.00 0.00 19,577.62 28,682.38 59.43 %
01.10.61100.00 DISPATCH 386,830.00 386,830.00 0.00 0.00 386,830.00 100.00 %
01.10.61101.00 RADIO REPAIR 5,305.00 5,305.00 0.00 356.25 4,948.75 93.28 %
01.10.61102.00 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REMOVAL 1,030.00 1,030.00 0.00 250.75 779.25 75.66 %
01.10.61103.00 AUDIT & BOOKKEEPING SERVICES 10,332.00 10,332.00 0.00 0.00 10,332.00 100.00 %
01.10.61110.00 MERA OPERATING EXPENSE 107,339.00 107,339.00 0.00 0.00 107,339.00 100.00 %
01.10.61410.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 13,625.00 13,625.00 0.00 -471.59 14,096.59 103.46 %
01.10.62203.00 EMERGENCY RESPONSE SUPPLIES 4,612.00 4,612.00 0.00 284.56 4,327.44 93.83 %
01.10.62204.00 PARAMEDIC RESPONSE SUPPLIES 41,200.00 41,200.00 0.00 16,341.61 24,858.39 60.34 %
01.10.62210.00 BREATHING APPARATUS 7,320.00 7,320.00 0.00 0.00 7,320.00 100.00 %
01.10.62211.00 BREATHING APPARATUS-CONTRACT 7,758.00 7,758.00 0.00 0.00 7,758.00 100.00 %
01.10.62213.00 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMEN 40,548.00 40,548.00 0.00 3,704.64 36,843.36 90.86 %
01.10.63131.00 EQUIPMENT 41,200.00 41,200.00 2,292.57 13,487.36 27,712.64 67.26 %
01.10.63140.00 HYDRANTS 41,281.00 41,281.00 0.00 39,508.08 1,772.92 4.29%
01.10.63150.00 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 22,947.00 22,947.00 0.00 101.69 22,845.31 99.56 %
01.10.63160.00 TURNOUTS 50,359.00 50,359.00 0.00 0.00 50,359.00 100.00 %
01.10.64401.00 MERA BOND PAYMENT PRIOR AUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 74,199.00 -74,199.00 0.00 %
01.14.61500.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND LAN 18,500.00 18,500.00 386.00 7,687.22 10,812.78 58.45 %
01.14.61500.18 BUILDING MAINTENANCE STATION 15,000.00 15,000.00 43.40 10,370.80 4,629.20 30.86 %
01.14.61500.19 BUILDING MAINTENANCE STATION 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 -503.87 15,503.87 103.36%
01.14.61500.20 BUILDING MAINTENANCE STATION 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 462.31 14,537.69 96.92 %
01.14.61500.21 BUILDING MAINTENANCE STATION 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 4,315.05 10,684.95 71.23 %
01.14.61702.00 GAS AND ELECTRIC 67,500.00 67,500.00 0.00 23,622.62 43,877.38 65.00 %
01.14.61703.00 WATER 11,750.00 11,750.00 0.00 5,236.05 6,513.95 55.44 %
01.14.61704.00 SEWER 4,532.00 4,532.00 0.00 0.00 4,532.00 100.00 %
01.14.61705.00 TELEPHONE 84,721.00 84,721.00 0.00 27,112.70 57,608.30 68.00 %
01.14.62206.00 JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE SUPPLI 10,609.00 10,609.00 190.38 2,911.50 7,697.50 72.56 %
01.14.62501.00 FURNISHINGS 8,487.00 8,487.00 0.00 0.00 8,487.00 100.00 %
01.14.63040.00 APPLIANCES 5,150.00 5,150.00 0.00 1,419.64 3,730.36 72.43 %
01.14.63041.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 10,609.00 10,609.00 0.00 881.60 9,727.40 91.69 %
01.14.63042.00 EXERCISE EQUIPMENT 10,927.00 10,927.00 0.00 899.78 10,027.22 91.77 %
01.14.63044.00 TECHNOLOGY PURCHASES 26,718.00 26,718.00 0.00 670.11 26,047.89 97.49 %
01.15.60220.00 PAYROLL TAXES - COMMUNITY EDU 0.00 0.00 5.00 12.25 -12.25 0.00 %
01.15.61131.00 FIRE PREVENTION 4,880.00 4,880.00 0.00 627.57 4,252.43 87.14 %
01.15.61903.00 MWPA Local Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,410.60 -35,410.60 0.00 %
01.15.61904.00 MWPA CORE FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 135.24 -135.24 0.00 %
01.15.62220.00 COMMUNITY EDUCATION & PREP. 9,616.00 9,616.00 350.06 3,528.88 6,087.12 63.30 %
01.25.61411.00 BURN TRAILER MAINTENANCE 10,162.00 10,162.00 0.00 394.79 9,767.21 96.12 %
01.25.61600.00 FLEET MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS 124,115.00 124,115.00 0.00 44,705.42 79,409.58 63.98 %
01.25.62988.00 FUEL 59,225.00 59,225.00 934.10 22,299.55 36,925.45 62.35%
01.25.62989.00 FLEET PARTS 18,025.00 18,025.00 0.00 11,058.60 6,966.40 38.65 %
Expense Total:  14,908,471.00  14,908,471.00 852,945.82 7,712,837.43 7,195,633.57  48.27%
Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit): -999.00 -999.00 341,424.03 -18,951.23 -17,952.23 -1,797.02%
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Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Page 5 of 7

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
Fund: 15 - VEHICLE FUND
Revenue
15.00.51999.00 TRANSFERS IN -376,626.00 -376,626.00 0.00 0.00 376,626.00 0.00 %
Revenue Total: -376,626.00 -376,626.00 0.00 0.00 376,626.00 100.00%
Expense
15.00.63154.00 VEHICLE PURCHASE 340,411.00 340,411.00 0.00 -3,900.00 344,311.00 101.15%
15.00.64010.00 LEASE PAYMENT - PRINCIPAL 161,252.59 161,252.59 0.00 161,252.59 0.00 0.00 %
15.00.64110.00 LEASE PAYMENT - INTEREST 7,864.63 7,864.63 0.00 7,864.63 0.00 0.00 %
Expense Total: 509,528.22 509,528.22 0.00 165,217.22 344,311.00 67.57%
Fund: 15 - VEHICLE FUND Surplus (Deficit): -886,154.22 -886,154.22 0.00 -165,217.22 720,937.00 81.36%
Report Surplus (Deficit): -887,153.22 -887,153.22 341,424.03 -184,168.45 702,984.77 79.24%
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Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Group Summary

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Account Type Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND
Revenue 14,907,472.00  14,907,472.00 1,194,369.85 7,693,886.20  -7,213,585.80  48.39%
Expense 14,908,471.00  14,908,471.00 852,945.82 7,712,837.43 7,195,633.57  48.27%
Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit): -999.00 -999.00 341,424.03 -18,951.23 -17,952.23 -1,797.02%
Fund: 15 - VEHICLE FUND
Revenue -376,626.00 -376,626.00 0.00 0.00 376,626.00 100.00%
Expense 509,528.22 509,528.22 0.00 165,217.22 344,311.00 67.57%
Fund: 15 - VEHICLE FUND Surplus (Deficit): -886,154.22 -886,154.22 0.00 -165,217.22 720,937.00 81.36%
Report Surplus (Deficit): -887,153.22 -887,153.22 341,424.03 -184,168.45 702,984.77 79.24%
1/1/2025 7:16:32 PM Page 4 of 5
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Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Fund Summary

Variance

Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable

Fund Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable)

01 - GENERAL FUND -999.00 -999.00 341,424.03 -18,951.23 -17,952.23

15 - VEHICLE FUND -886,154.22 -886,154.22 0.00 -165,217.22 720,937.00

Report Surplus (Deficit): -887,153.22 -887,153.22 341,424.03 -184,168.45 702,984.77
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ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
Minutes of the Ross Valley Fire Board Meeting of December 11, 2024
Note: These are summary action minutes only. The zoom recording can be accessed by clicking here. The
passcode is Rvfd121124#

RVFD BOARD MEETING MINUTES
1. 6:30pm Call to order.
Board Present: Dowling, Robbins, Burdo, Shortall, Finn, Hellman, Coler
Board Absents:
Staff Present: Mahoney

Town Managers Present: Donery, Johnson, Abrams

Agenda — December 11, 2024

2. Announce Adjournment to Closed Session:

Convene in Closed Session:
a) Conference with Labor Negotiator (Government Code §54957.6)
1)  Agency Designated Representative: Dan Mahoney/Dave Donery
Employee Organization: Ross Valley Fire Chief Officers Association and
Ross Valley Fire Fighter Association
Regarding: Labor Negotiations

3. Announce Action in Closed Session, if any.

The Closed Session with the Labor Negotiator was rescheduled for the January Board Meeting by request
of the Labor Negotiator and Fire Chief.

4. Chief Report — Verbal Update by Fire Chief Mahoney

Recruitment Update: Started three new Firefighter Paramedic recruits at the beginning of December.
Currently a Firefighter Paramedic recruitment is open; closes December 16, 2024. Will hopefully pick up
at least one additional Firefighter Paramedic through the current recruitment. Fire Inspector recruitment is
opening next week. Hope to onboarding the position in March 2025. Currently we have a temporary Fire
Inspector contracted out. Samantha has put in notice. She will be leaving at the end of January 2025.
Anticipate Administrative Assistant recruitment out in the beginning of January 2025.

Breakfast with Santa: Hosting at Fire Station 19 this Saturday, December 14. This event is sponsored by
the Town of San Anselmo and is a fundraiser event.

Firefighter Health & Wellness Assessments: Hosted by On Duty Health, a company that specializes in
occupational medicine. Assessments include strength, heart function, respiratory fitness, ultrasound
analysis of major organs, and an in-depth blood review. We have also moved to three separate cancer
screenings - one for esophageal cancer, one has to do with the 50 deadliest cancers out there, and the last
is the most common cancers. RVFD has been one of the leading agencies in the county for our
proactiveness for cancer screenings and a lot of neighboring agencies have reached out to us to create a
standard for their own departments. Chief Mahoney recognized Engineer Jamotte for coordinating these
assessments. He’s put a lot of time in because he truly cares about the health and wellness of the

Item 5d
Page 1 of 3

Page 21 of 55


https://us06web.zoom.us/rec/share/hnrGvheWx-y8oTiV9K33QhxfHaQPtuph2EvimGxc_yY8h4pisNfdU9rIOsjR76st.K52Vu-4kDHaIaSOd
https://rossvalleyfire.org/attachments/article/50501/Agenda%2012.11.24.pdf

December 11, 2024
members.

Incident Reports:
Larkspur Structure Fire - Battalion Chief responded to a structure fire in Larkspur. We share our

services (mutual aid) with other agencies when assistance is needed. BC was assigned as Safety Officer,
which is accountable for all the resources that are on the incident. Fire was extinguished & stabilized.
Vehicle vs. Pedestrian in Ross - Mid-November, Engines 18 &19, Medic 18, and Battalion 21 responded
to a vehicle versus pedestrian incident in the Town of Ross. The engine companies and paramedic unit did
what they could to render life saving measures, but the accident resulted in the pedestrian fatality.

No public comment.

5. Consent Agenda: Items on the consent agenda may be removed and discussed separately.
Discussion may take place at the end of the agenda. Otherwise, all items may be approved
with one action.

No public comment.

M/S Burdo/Robbins to approve consent agenda — roll call vote, seven ayes: Dowling, Robbins,
Burdo, Shortall, Finn, Hellman, Coler

6. Update on Town of Ross Station 18 One-Year Delay Closure Letter — Fire Chief Mahoney
Chief Mahoney summarized the Staff Report.

Chief Mahoney gave a verbal report for the regular December 5, 2024 meeting since the RVPA meeting
took place after our Fire Board packet was sent out. A closed session was held regarding the terms and
conditions of a lease for Medic 18 between the Town of Ross and the RVPA. In the open session there
were discussions about a financial review of the RVPA.

Staff feels healthy deliberations are taking place at the RVPA Board level that would be beneficial to
consider before taking action on the letter. Staff will remain engaged in the RVPA and will report out in
January with the current situation and a recommendation.

Director Hellman asked if there was a report out from the closed session. Chief Mahoney stated there was
no reportable action from the meeting on December 5, 2024.

Director Robbins shared the underpinnings of the one-year delay request is to have time to figure out how
to best serve medical response in the whole Ross Valley. The recent City Gate study and letter from the
Larkspur Town Manager compromised the foundation that the Ross Town Council’s decision to close the
station was based on. Ross was told the ambulance would be present in Ross 85% of the time and that
closing the station wouldn’t have any difference in response time. The recent City Gate study showed the
ambulance would be available less than 50% of the time. In addition, the letter from the Larkspour Town
Manager showed some uncertainty about the stability of the RVPA.

Director Burdo asked Director Robbins to direct him to the time stamp on the video of the meeting that
mentioned the ambulance would be at the Ross Station 85% of the time. Director Robbins replied it was
included in the powerpoint and then specifically stated at the Town workshop in October of 2020,
included in the powerpoint and stated at the March 2021 meeting, and was part of the frequently asked
questions available for Ross Town residents to review. Director Robbins will email Director Burdo the
time to look at those meetings.
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December 11, 2024

No recommendation and no Board action required for this item. This was just an update.
No public comment.

7. Update on Department Unassigned Reserve Account — Fire Chief Mahoney
Chief Mahoney summarized the Staff Report.

Director Hellman asked what the budgeted allocation for overtime is for the current fiscal year, where are
we at right now in terms of overtime budget spent, and what is being forecast for the next 6 months?
Chief Mahoney stated we have $832,000 allocated for Minimum Staffing. As of right now, we’re $37,000
over that allocation. Chief Mahoney has a meeting with Finance Director Zuba in January. This is where
they will forecast out what we can anticipate and then at the mid-year budget review we’ll bring it back to
the Board and either recommend to revisit the budget in April or make a recommendation to take out
some money to help cover the unanticipated overtime costs.

No action recommended on this item.
No public comment.

8. Board requests for future agenda items, questions, and comments to staff, staff
miscellaneous items.
